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Reason for change:

To allow the same Information Element Identity (IEI) to be re-used between two different type4 information elements not included in the same message, the value of the IEI is not written with the information element itself, but only in the message table in 04.08.
So the IEI value should be removed in the BA List Pref information element description.






Summary of change:






Consequences if 

not approved:
Possible self-conflict within the specification.




Clauses affected:

10.5.2.1c.




Other specs


 Other core specifications



affected:

 Test specifications
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Other comments:

The Release ’99 CR should explain things better as it contains more sub-clauses.

The code-point ‘011110101’ used for the BA List Pref (75) is stated as ‘allocated for earlier phases of the protocol’ in the Annex K2.

Looking-at into the Phase 1 specifications (March ’98), it appears that the IEI ‘75’ was used for the Power Command information element, that was included in the Assignment Command or Handover Command message. It was not included in the Channel Release message, so we should not have any backward compatibility problem here (anyway, even if we had any backward compatibility problem, this should have happened in the past and this CR would not change it).



10.5.2.1c
BA List Pref

The purpose of the BA List Pref information element is to provide the mobile station with ARFCN information which can be used in the cell selection/reselection procedure.

The BA List Pref is a type 4 information element with a minimum length of 3 octets. No upper length limit is specified except for that given by the maximum number of octets in a L3 message (see GSM 04.06).

<BA List Pref>::=






<LENGTH OF BA LIST PREF : bit (8)>



{1 <RANGE LIMITS >}**0



{1 <BA FREQ : bit (10)>}**0



<spare padding>;

<RANGE LIMITS>::=



<RANGE LOWER : bit (10)>



<RANGE UPPER : bit (10)>;

The RANGE LOWER is coded as the binary representation of the ARFCN used as the lower limit of a range of frequencies to be used by the mobile station in cell selection and reselection (see GSM 05.08 and GSM 03.22).

The RANGE HIGHER is coded as the binary representation of the ARFCN used as the higher limit of a range of frequencies to be used by the mobile station in cell selection and reselection (see GSM 05.08 and GSM 03.22).

BA FREQ is coded as the binary representation of the ARFCN indicating a single frequency to be used by the mobile station in cell selection and reselection (see GSM 05.08 and GSM 03.22).

